Journal of Advanced Research in Applied Mechanics 107, Issue 1 (2023) 20-29
20
Journal of Advanced Research in
Applied Mechanics
Journal homepage:
ISSN: 2289-7895
Manufacturing Study on Different Glue Spread and Press Pressure for

pressure for ensuring optimal bonding quality in the glulam, two vital bonding integrity tests were
executed-namely, block shear and delamination tests-aligned with the guidelines set forth in MS
758:2020 [17,18].
2. Methodology
A total of 12 glulam samples from Laran species that were shipped from Sapulut, Sabah and were
made in a glulam factory in Konsortium PEKA, Karak, Pahang in accordance with MS 758:2020 [17].
During manufacturing, the glulam sample was applied to Phenol-Resorcinol Formaldehyde (PRF) glue
with different volumes of glue spread and press pressure as presented in Table 1. All glulam samples
were produced with dimensions of 135 mm width x 105 mm depth (35 mm thick for each lamella) x
1500 mm length. The flow chart of the process in making glulam beam was shown in Figure 1. The
manufacture of glulam must follow recognized national standards to justify the specified engineering
design values.
Table 1
Description of beam test specimens for manufacturing study
No. Specimens Glue type Glue spread (g/m2) Press pressure (MPa)
1 L/PRF/200/0.7 PRF 200 0.7
2 L/PRF/200/1.0 PRF 200 1.0
3 L/PRF/200/1.4 PRF 200 1.4
4 L/PRF/250/0.7 PRF 250 0.7
5 L/PRF/250/1.0 PRF 250 1.0
6 L/PRF/250/1.4 PRF 250 1.4
7 L/PRF/350/0.7 PRF 350 0.7
8 L/PRF/350/1.0 PRF 350 1.0
9 L/PRF/350/1.4 PRF 350 1.4
10 L/PRF/400/0.7 PRF 400 0.7
11 L/PRF/400/1.0 PRF 400 1.0
12 L/PRF/400/1.4 PRF 400 1.4
Journal of Advanced Research in Applied Mechanics
Volume 107, Issue 1 (2023) 20-29
23
Fig. 1. Process in manufacturing glulam beam